

Nos. 13-2235(L), 13-2252, and 13-2325

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT N. PEIRCE, JR.; LOUIS A. RAIMOND; RAY A. HARRON, Dr.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

[Caption Continued on Inside Cover]

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia
in Case No. 5:05-cv-00202-FPS-JES (Stamp, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR CROSS-APPELLANT

Marc E. Williams
Robert L. Massie
NELSON MULLINS RILEY
& SCARBOROUGH LLP
949 Third Avenue
Suite 300
Huntington, WV 25701
(304) 526-3501

Samuel L. Tarry, Jr.
Mitchell K. Morris
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
One James Center
901 E. Cary Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-1000

Dan Himmelfarb
Scott M. Noveck
Jason R. LaFond
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant
CSX Transportation, Incorporated*

[Caption Continued from Front Cover]

ROBERT V. GILKISON; PEIRCE, RAIMOND & COULTER, PC, a/k/a
Robert Peirce & Associates, P.C., a Pennsylvania Professional
Corporation; JOHN DOE(S); MARK T. COULTER,

Defendants,

RICHARD CASSOFF, M.D.,

Party-in-Interest,

LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. There Is Overwhelming Evidence Of Gross Fraud	1
B. Cross-Appellees’ Alternative Argument—That Punitive Damages Are Unavailable Because CSXT’s Common- Law Claims Are Supposedly Based On A Rule 11 Violation—Should Be Rejected	6
1. Cross-appellees’ alternative argument is foreclosed by this Court’s decision in the prior appeal.....	7
2. Cross-appellees’ alternative argument was not raised below	13
3. Cross-appellees’ alternative argument is meritless.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Beverati v. Smith</i> , 120 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	22, 23
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	27
<i>City of Roseville Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Horizon Lines, Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2009)	20
<i>Clark v. Druckman</i> , 624 S.E.2d 864 (W. Va. 2005)	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Columbus-Am. Discovery Grp. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Gilkison</i> , 406 F. App'x 723 (4th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Essroc Cement Corp. v. CTI/D.C., Inc.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2010).....	6
<i>Fogel v. Chestnutt</i> , 668 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1981)	11, 12
<i>Garnes v. Fleming Landfill, Inc.</i> , 413 S.E.2d 897 (W. Va. 1991)	4, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Haeger v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 938 (D. Ariz. 2012)	28
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Haynes Trane Serv. Agency, Inc. v. Am. Standard, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Heathcoat v. Potts</i> , 905 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Harried</i> , 2010 WL 4553640 (S.D. Miss. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 682 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>In re Intelligroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D.N.J. 2007)	20
<i>In re Stone & Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. Bajorek</i> , 191 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Kessler v. Nat’l Enters.</i> , 203 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Laitram Corp. v. NEC Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Louzon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984)	15
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	29
<i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 694 S.E.2d 815 (W. Va. 2010)	28
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 737 S.E.2d 640 (W. Va. 2012)	19
<i>R.R. ex rel. R. v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 338 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Roboserve, Inc. v. Kato Kagaku Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Schering Corp. v. Ill. Antibiotics Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11, 13
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 952 (2014)	21
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 963 F.2d 673 (4th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Van Alstyne v. Elec. Scriptorium, Ltd.</i> , 560 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
 Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2
18 U.S.C. § 1350	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1962	2
18 U.S.C. § 1963	2
17 C.F.R. § 210.2-02(b)(1)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	14, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a).....	15, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	14, 16
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 11	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	19
